02-05-1999 FORM F TO-1595 RE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE SHEET (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 100901808 To the Honorable Commissioner of F. attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Frederick M. Wise Name: Capitol Packaging Corporation Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes XXNo 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: P.O. Box 849 Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Arvada, State: Co ZIP:80001 □ Other ____ Execution Date: ____March 16, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? May Yes Da No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,727,728 00000074 5727728 01 FC:581 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Timothy J. Martin, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$___ Internal Address: Suite 200 XX Enclosed check no. 13077 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 9250 W. 5th Avenue Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: City: Lakewood, State: Co ZIP: 80226 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Timothy J. Martin

Name of Person Signing

CONTINUATION OF RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

ISSUED PATENT NO.: 5,727,728

ITEM #2 CONTINUED

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: Raymond R. Sainz

Address: 3224 Bryant Street

City: Denver

State: Colorado

Zip Code: 80211

PAGE 2 OF 2

PATENT REEL: 9507 FRAME: 0969

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Capitol Packaging Corporation ("Capitol") a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, having a place of business at 11333 E. 55th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80239 is the owner of the entire right, title and interest by way of assignment dated March 12, 1998, to a certain new and useful PROTECTIVE DEVICE FOR USE WITH CONTAINERS HAVING HANDHOLD OPENINGS which application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on June 26, 1995 and designated as Application Serial No. 08/494,930;

WHEREAS, Frederick M. Wise of P.O. Box 849, Arvada, Colorado 80001 and Raymond R. Sainz of 3224 Bryant Street, Denver, Colorado 80211 are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10:00) and certain other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Capitol by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Wise and Sainz, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and the aforesaid application, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent, continuations and reissues, and extensions to be obtained therefore; and Capitol further agrees to cooperate with Wise and Sainz hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent, but at the expense of Wise and Sainz. After execution of this assignment, Ownership of the patent rights shall be as tenants in common in the following proportions:

Frederick M. Wise 50% Raymond R. Sainz 50%

Capitol further agrees to cooperate with Wise and Sainz hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent, but at the expense of Wise and Sainz.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to Wise and Sainz, their successors, legal representatives and assigns of the entire right, title and interest

1

REEL: 9507 FRAME: 0970

therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Capitol has hereunto set its hand and affixed its seal on the date set forth hereinafter.

Capitol Packaging Corporation

Date:	3/16/98	By: Ind Pa
		Title: Ochie Operaty Opera

COUNTY OF James

State, personally appeared Kaumond K. Dinz, as the foregoing of the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed on this both day of March, 1998.

(SEAL)

Notary Public
Million Persons Notary Public
Million Persons Notary Constraints of the Section Section 1988

Address

City, State and Zip Code

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 11/10/1998

4-28-98

7.9 066.0N

TIMOTHY MARTIN PC

LEB' 8'THANT ASS

REEL: 9507 FRAME: 0971